GOVERNMENET OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department – Rules relating to Andhra Pradesh Gram Panchayat Land Development (Layout and Building) Rules' 2002 - Amendment – Orders – Issued.

PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (Pts.IV) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 9

Dated:- 09.01.2013 Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.67, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development (Pts.IV) Dept., Dated.26.02.2002.
- 2. From the Director of Town and Country Planning, Hyderabad Lr. Roc.No. 1737/2011/P, dt.13.8.2012.
- 3. From the Commissioner for Panchayat Raj & Rural Employment, Lr. No. 10163/CPR &RE/D1/2012, dt. 6.10.2012

>><<

ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in an Extraordinary Issue of the Andhra Pradesh Gazette, dt.11.01.2013.

The Commissioner, Printing Stationary and Stores Purchase, Hyderabad is requested to furnish 500 copies of the Notification to Government immediately.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

R. SUBRAHMANYAM PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (PR) (FAC)

То

The Commissioner, Printing Stationary and Stores Purchase,

Chanchalguda, Hyderabad

Copy to:

The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Employment, Hyderabad

The Director of Town and Country Planning, Hyderabad,

All the District Collectors in the State

All the District Panchayat Officers in the State

All the Chief Executive Officers in the State

P.S to Special Secretary to CM

P.S to Minister (PR&RWS)

P.S to Minister (Finance)

P.S to Principal Secretary (PR)

Law (A) Department.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

Contd.....notification.

APPENDIX

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) read with clause (xvii) of sub-section (2) of section 268 of the Andhra Pradesh Panchayat Raj Act' 1994 (Andhra Pradesh Act 13 of 1994), the Governor of Andhra Pradesh hereby makes the following amendment to the Andhra Pradesh Gram Panchayat Land Development (Layout and Building) Rules, 2002 and as subsequently amended from time to time.

AMENDMENT

The words occurred in rule 5(3) of G.O.Ms.No.67, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development (Pts.IV) Dept., Dated.26.02.2002 i.e.," "in the personal Deposit Account of Director of Town and Country Planning as prescribed by the Government from time to time" shall be substituted with " in the following Head of Account:-

> - 0217 (Urban Development) Major Head

(OtherUrban Development)

Sub Major Head - 60 (OtherUrban Der Minor Head - 800 (Other receipts) Sub Head - 81 (Other items)"

R. SUBRAHMANYAM PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (PR) (FAC)